authorises the Marlborough Harbour Board to reclaim from the bed of the harbour at Picton an area of 26.2 perches of land, more or less, as shown on plan M.D. 14952 and deposited in the office of the Ministry of Transport at Wellington.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (43/5/6/4)

Amending Limits of Queen Charlotte Sound Pilotage District

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 211 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby amend the notice of 16 June 1972 defining the limits of Queen Charlotte Sound and Pelorus Sound Pilotage Districts* by deleting "and a straight line drawn in a 070° direction from high water-mark on West Head to high water-mark on East Head of Tory Channel" and substituting the words "and a circle of radius 1 mile centred on West Head light, Tory Channel".

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 19th day of April 1973.

BASIL ARTHUR, Minister of Transport. *Gazette, 29 June 1972, p. 1323

Member of the Dietitians Board Appointed

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Dietitians Act 1950, His the Governor-General has been pleased to Excellency reappoint

Donald Ward Beaven, M.B., CH.B.(N.Z.), M.R.C.P.(LOND.), M.R.C.P. (EDIN.), F.R.A.C.P.

as a member of the Dietitians Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of March 1973.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of April 1973.

R. J. TIZARD, Minister of Health.

Appointment Notice of a Member of the New Zealand Wool Board (No. 463 Ag. 3097)

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Wool Industry Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Alan Tutton Johns

to be a Government member of the New Zealand Wool Board for the residue of Mr W. M. D. Bremner's term of office, expiring on 15 June 1973.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of April 1973.

W. E. ROWLING, for Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment Notice of Members of the Pukaki Pest Destruction Board (No. 464 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Gilbert Dionysius Seymour, and David John Allan (vice Mr W. G. Elliott)

to be members of the Pukaki Pest Destruction Board. Dated at Wellington this 17th day of April 1973.

W. E. ROWLING, for Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Members of the Board of Examiners Under the Mining Act 1971

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Mining Act 1971, the Minister of Mines has been pleased to appoint

Alexander Dieghton Swainson, Frederick Kurt Betham, Herbert Eric Rowe, and Allan George Palmer

to be members of the Board of Examiners from 1 April 1973 for a period of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of April 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 17/31)

Officiating Ministers for 1973-Notice No. 12

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, the following names of officiating ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information.

Anglican Church

The Reverend Conrad Frederick Adam David, L.TH.
The Reverend Dr Trevor Percival Cheeseman, PH.D., M.SC., B.D., A.K.C.

The Reverend Dr George Aubrey Whitcombe Armstrong, M.A., B.D., PH.D.

Presbyterian Church

The Reverend Peter James Armstrong, B.A.

Roman Catholic Church

The Reverend Michael William Goldfinch, s.m. The Reverend Maselino Mulipola, s.m.

Methodist Church

The Reverend Alan John Leadley. The Reverend Frank Grenfell Glen.

Brethren

Mr Charles Robert Grey.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of April 1973.

J. L. WRIGHT, Registrar-General.

Crown Land Set Apart for the Generation of Electricity in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District, and Block III, Titirangi Survey District, Waitemata County, and Previous Notice Revoked

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Acts Interpretation Act 1924, the Minister of Works hereby revokes the notice dated the 18th day of May 1972 and published in Gazette, 25 May 1972, No. 43, at page 1111, setting apart Crown land for the generation of electricity in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District, and Block III, Titirangi Survey District, Waitemata County, and, pursuant to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, hereby declares the land in the Schedule hereto to be set apart, subject as to the land secondly described, to the building-line restriction imposed by K40994, for the generation of electricity from and after the 7th day of May 1973.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Situated in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 33.2 Lot 7, D.P. 32831. Part Gazette notice 19038, North Auckland Land Registry.

Situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District:

A. R. P. Being

0 1 25.5 Lot 26, D.P. 40638. Part Gazette notice 19169,
North Auckland Land Registry.
0 0 33.3 Lot 31, D.P. 40638. Part Gazette notice 19169,
North Auckland Land Registry.
10 0 31.9 Lot 9, D.P. 42899. Part Gazette notice 19169,
North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of April 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 96/16/105/6; Ak. D.O. 92/16/101/6/1)

Crown Land and Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for Road in East Taieri Survey District, and Block VII, Maungatua Survey District, Taieri County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto and the portion of a public reserve described in the Second Schedule hereto to be set apart for road from and after the 7th day of May 1973.